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DIRECTORS’ REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS 
The Board of Directors of SARDAR CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES LIMITED feel pleasure in presenting 
the report on the statement of accounts of the Company for the half year ended on December 31, 
2021 along with un-audited financial statements, subject to limited review of the Auditors of the 
Company. 
 
RESULTS FOR THE HALF YEAR ARE SUMMERIZED AS UNDER: 
 
        2021    2020 
           (Rupees in thousands) 
 Sales-Net     194,226  174,150 

Cost & Expenditures   169,842  139,105 
 Profit/(Loss) before Taxation     24,384     35,854 
 Profit/(Loss) after Taxation       17,231     24,979 
 
There is an increase of about 12% in net Sales as compared to the previous half year results ended 
on 31-12-2020. This increase in sales reflects healthy growth of business sign of the Company but 
unpredictable. Our dyes are mainly used in Leather and Textile export oriented industries. The 
increase of 12% in net sales but due to increase in overhead and utility bills our profits were 
depressed in comparison to the previous year of the same period. This factor has shadowed the 
earning per share of the Company also. 
 
FUTURE PROSPECTS 
 
There is unpredictability in the market and pressure on imports due to increase in the prices of 
material, freight, cost of utilities and petrol etc. 
 
The Company will continue to focus on quality products meeting with the international standards and 
remedial measures will be taken to put the Company on the path of profitability with consistency in 
production and supply at the door step of our valued customers. 
 
ACKNOWLEDGMENT 
 
The Board is pleased to acknowledge the loyalty and efforts of the management, staff and workers of 
the Company for their continuing efforts for the well being of the Country. 
 

For and on behalf of the Board 

 
 
 

     

     Gadoon Amazai         Sardar Mahmood Sadiq            
February 25, 2022           Chief Executive                              Director 
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INTERIM CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET (UN-AUDITED) 

(Un-audited) (Audited) 
 

 Dec 31,2021  June 30,2021 
 Rupees  Rupees 

CAPITAL AND LIABILITIES    

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES 
   

Authorised: 
   

10,000,000 (2021 :10,000,000) Ordinary 

Shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

 
 

100,000,000 

  
 

100,000,000 

Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up:    

6,000,000 (2021: 6,000,000) Ordinary 

shares of Rs.10/-each fully paid in cash 

 
60,000,000 

  
60,000,000 

Share premium 30,000,000  30,000,000 

Un-appropriated Profit  125,685,512  111,454,174 

 215,685,512  201,454,174 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES    

Obligation under finance lease 16,667,176  17,955,114 

 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

   

Current maturity of long term obligation 4,291,891  3,878,859 

Short term finance 42,000,000  -- 

Creditors, accrued and other liabilities 26,913,424  17,179,573 

Unclaimed Dividend 2,343,344  1,583,505 

Markup Accrued    

 75,548,658  22,641,937 

    

 307,901,347  242,051,225 

 

 

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 

 
 

 
 

Chief Executive 

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
(Un-audited) (Audited) 

 
 Dec 31,2021  June 30,2021 
 Rupees  Rupees 

ASSETS    

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
   

 

Property: Plant and Equipment 
 

38,485,745 
 39,441,695 

 
Deferred taxation 

 
1,224,145 

  
1,134,344 

Long term deposit   5,863,430     5,757,780  

45,573,320  46,333,819  

 
 

CURRENT ASSETS 

   

Stores, spares & loose tools 1,008,146  858,190 

Stock in trade 68,989,346  50,481,830 

Trade debts 133,770,237  113,509,057 

Advances, deposits, prepayments & 

other receivables 

12,876,471  1,290,252 

Taxation-net 14,802,283  16,563,510 

Cash & bank balances 30,881,545  12,984,567 

 262,328,028 

 

 

 195,717,406 

 

 
 

 
   

 307,901,347  

 

 
 

 
   

 242,051,225  

      
 
 
 
 
 

      
Chief Financial Officer Director 
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INTERIM CONDENSED PROFIT OR LOSS ACCOUNT 
FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 

(UN-AUDITED) 
Half Year Ended Quarter Ended 

 
 31 Dec. 

2021 

 31 Dec. 

2020 

 31 Dec. 

2021 

 31 Dec. 

2020 

 Rupees  Rupees  Rupees  Rupees 

Sales 194,226,262  174,150,372  119,289,630  89,544,960 

Cost of Sales (143,003,105)  (115,005,831)  (90,791,181)  (72,430,462) 

Gross Profit 51,223,157  
59,144,541 

 28,498,449  
17,114,498 

 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
       

Administrative and General (21,298,320)  
(18,122,869) 

 (11,719,108)  
(10,263,934) 

Selling and distribution (4,990,433)  (4,669,953)  (2,750,758)  (2,545,465) 

 (26,288,753)  
(22,792,822) 

 (14,469,866)  
(12,809,399) 

Operating Profit/(Loss) for  

The period 

 

Other Operating Income 

 

24,934,405 

 

294,526 

  

36,351,719 

    

    1,192,650 

  

14,028,583 

 

-- 

  

4,305,099 

    

    1,192,650 

Other Operating Expenses (19,511)    (73,541)  (1,790,648)  (73,541) 

Finance Cost (825,181)  (1,616,906)  (301,305)  (1,109,656) 

Profit before taxation 24,384,235 
 

35,853,922 
 

11,936,630 
 

4,314,552 

Taxation (7,152,897)  (10,874,297)  (4,712,331)  (1,368,804) 

Profit for the period 
17,231,338  24,979,625  7,224,299  

2,945,748 

 

Earnings per share 

 
 

2.87 

  
 

4.16 

  
 

1.20 

  
 

0.49 

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

                            
Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer Director 

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 

(UN-AUDITED) 

 
Half Year Ended ,Quarter Ended 

 
 31 Dec. 

2021 

 31 Dec. 

2020 

 31 Dec. 

2021 

 31 Dec. 

2020 

 Rupees  Rupees  Rupees  Rupees 

Profit after 

Taxation 

17,231,338  24,979,625  7,224,299  2,945,748 

Other Comprehensive 

Profit 

--  --  --  -- 

Total Comprehensive 

Profit for the Period 

17,231,338  
24,979,625 

 7,224,299  
2,945,748 

 
 

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 

             
  Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer Director 
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INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UN-AUDITED) 

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021 

Share Capital Share Premium Un-Appropriated Rupees 
Profit/ Total 
(Accumulated Loss) 

 

Balance at 
    

30 June 2020 

Profit for 

60,000,000 30,000,000   72,584,098 162,584,098 

the period ended     

31 Dec. 2020   --   --  24,979,625 24,979,625  

Balance at 
    

31 Dec. 2020 60,000,000 30,000,000 127,563,723 187,563,723 
     

Profit for     

the period ended     

30 JUNE 2021   --   --  13,890,451 13,890,451  

Balance at     

30 June 2021 60,000,000 30,000,000 111,454,174 201,454,174 

 

Final Dividend for 

    

the year 2021 -- --  (3,000,000) (3,000,000) 

Profit for     

the period ended     

31 Dec. 2021   --   --     17,231,338      17,231,338 

Balance at     

31 Dec 2021 60,000,000 30,000,000 125,685,512 215,685,512 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

              
Chief Executive        Chief Financial Officer Director 

 

 

INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW (UN-AUDITED) 

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2021 
 

 DECEMBER 
31,2021 

 DECEMBER 
31,2020 

 Rupees  Rupees 

cash flow from operating activities 
   

Profit before taxation 24,384,235  35,853,922 
Adjustment of non-Cash items.    

Depreciation. 3,114,676  2,080,083 
Financial Charges 825,184  1,616,906 
Profit on sale of fixed assets (294,526)  (1,190,680) 

  3,645,335        2,506,309  

Profit before working capital changes 28,029,570  38,360,231 
Effect of working capital changes    

(Increase) in store, spare and loose tools (119,956)  -- 
(Increase)  in stock in trade (18,507,516)  (5,025,500) 

(Increase)  in trade debts (20,261,180)  (26,357,925) 

(Increase)/Decrease in advances, deposit and 
Prepayments 

(11,586,219) 
 

186,755 

Increase/(Decrease) in creditors accrued and other 
Liabilities 

9,733,851  1,243,671 

Increase /(Decrease) in Unclaimed Dividend --  -- 
 (40,741,020)  (29,952,999) 

 
 

Financial charges paid (825,184)  (1,616,906) 

Tax paid              (5,481,470)  
(3,834,277) 

  (6,306,655)       (5,451,183)  

Net cash used in operating activities A (19,018,105)     2,956,049 
Cash flow from investing activities:    

Fixed Capital expenditure (105,650)  -- 
Long term deposits              (1,207,700)  (4,280,580) 
Sale proceeds of assets disposed off 400,000  2,000,000 

Net Cash genrated from investing activities     B (913,350)  (2,280,580) 

Cash flow from financing activities    

(Repayment ) of lease obligation              (1,931,406)  (1,330,473) 
     Proceeds of short term finances 42,000,000  (1,058,518) 

Dividend Paid (2,240,161)  (814,668) 

Net cash generated from financing activities C   37,828,433              (3,203,659)  

Net increase/ (Decrease) in cash and cash 

Equivalents A+B+C 

              17,896,977  (2,528,190) 

Cash and cash Equivalents at beginning of the 
Period 

12,984,567 
   

 12,713,460 
   

Cash and cash Equivalents at end of the period   30,881,545   10,185,270 

 
 

 
 

              
Chief Executive        Chief Financial Officer Director 

 



SARDAR CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES LIMITED SARDAR CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES LIMITED 

 

 
  



SARDAR CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES LIMITED SARDAR CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES LIMITED 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
             Chief Executive                        Chief Financial Officer                 Director 

 


